

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2017

No. 65

**BRIAN TATE,
Petitioner,**

v.

**STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Booth Marcus Ripke

**NATHANS & BIDDLE, LLP
120 East Baltimore Street
Suite 1800
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 783-0272
bripke@nathanslaw.com**

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER
BRIAN TATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THERE ARE IMPORTANT POINTS RAISED BY THIS
 APPEAL WHICH THE STATE HAS NOT DIRECTLY
 CHALLENGED, AND WHICH SUPPORT A DECISION TO
 VACATE TATE’S GUILTY PLEA.....3

 A. Fundamental differences between the personal
 characteristics of adults and adolescents.3

 B. The Court of Special Appeals disproportionately relied on
 the statement of facts in a way that contradicts this Court’s
 guidance in *Daughtry*.....4

 C. The State agrees that the Circuit Court’s factual findings
 should be credited, and not disturbed, unless they are
 proven to be “clearly erroneous.”5

 II. THE STATE’S APPELLATE ARGUMENT RESTS ON A
 FALSE PREMISE – THE MISTAKEN BELIEF THAT THE
 CIRCUIT COURT SUPPOSELDY HELD THE PLEA
 RECORD HAS TO INCLUDE A DESCRIPTION OF THE
 NATURE OR ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME.8

 III. THE STATE’S “INTERESTS OF JUSTICE” AND “ABUSE OF
 DISCRETION” ARGUMENT IS WITHOUT MERIT AND IS
 NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.11

 IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE
 ERROR IN ADDRESSING “THE *HENDERSON/PRIET*
 PRESUMPTION.”14

 V. THE DECISION TO VACATE TATE’S PLEA IS FULLY
 CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR PRECEDENT,
 WHICH ALSO ESTABLISHES THAT THE COURT OF
 SPECIAL APPEALS’ WEIGHING OF THE EVIDENCE WAS
 IMPROPER.....17

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 8-503 and
8-112.....21

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH MARYLAND RULES22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 281 Md. 538 (1977).....	14-15
<i>Faulkner v. State</i> , 156 Md. App. 615 (2004).....	7
<i>Garner v. Archers Glen Partners Inc.</i> , 405 Md. 43 (2008).....	15
<i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 331 Md. 651 (1993).....	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3
<i>Graves v. State</i> , 215 Md. App. 339 (2013).....	15, 17
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 186 Md. App. 320 (2009).....	17
<i>Haley v. State</i> , 398 Md. 106 (2007).....	15
<i>In re Darryl P.</i> , 211 Md. App. 112 (2013).....	7
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	3
<i>Kusi v. State</i> , 438 Md. 362 (2014).....	7
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 402 Md. 372 (2007).....	12
<i>Simms v. State</i> , 445 Md. 163 (2015).....	5-6, 8
<i>State v. Daughtry</i> , 419 Md. 35 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Priet</i> , 289 Md. 267 (1981).....	10, 18-19

Rules/Statutes

Maryland Rule 8-131(b)(1)	14
